Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future

cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. In connection with the

loans in USD, the CeramTec Holding Group is exposed to

foreign currency risks from changes in the USD/EUR

exchange rate.

The CeramTec Holding Group has secured 81.36% of the

nominal volume of the loans in USD against risk from fluc-

tuations in the USD/EUR exchange rate by entering into

USD/EUR currency swaps (further information on hedging

cash flow risks can be found in note 4.15).

The following sensitivity analysis in terms of the foreign

currency risk was prepared taking into account the hedges in

place on 31 December 2017 and on the basis that the portion

of financial instruments in foreign currency will remain con-

stant. The table shows the effects on net income and equity

for the period taking into account a hypothetical change

of +/- 10% to the closing rate and forward rate as of the

reporting date for the CeramTec group companies’ main

foreign currency items.

Change in

the spot

rate

%

Change in

the forward

rate

%

31 December 2017

USD GBP CZK PLN CNY Total

Earnings effect before tax in EURk +10 %  3,089  330  26  -304  -457  2,684

 -10 %  -3,776  -402  -32  372  1,147  -2,691

Effect on equity in EURk  +10 % -4,792  0  0  0  0  -4,792

 -10 % 6,583  0  0  0  0  6,583

The effect on the net income for the period are attributable

to the hypothetical change in the carrying amount of non-

derivative assets and liabilities in the respective foreign currency.

The effect on equity stems from the hypothetical change in

the market value of the USD/EUR currency swaps, which are

recognized in other comprehensive income as a result of the

designation as a hedging instrument.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of fixed-interest

rate financial instruments or the future cash flows of variable-

interest rate financial instruments will fluctuate because of